



Clerk of the Court
Received 03/14/2024 01:28 PM
Filed 03/14/2024 01:28 PM

No. 23-CV-781

**DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
COURT OF APPEALS**

**Alexander Zajac,
*Appellant,***

v.

**Finnegan, Henderson, Farabow, Garrett & Dunner LLP
*Appellee,***

***On Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia
Civil Division Case 2022 CA 002012 B (Honorable Robert R. Rigsby, Judge)***

APPELLEE'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY AFFIRMANCE

**Trina Fairley Barlow, D.C. Bar No. 464102
Cori B. Schreider, D.C. Bar No. 1616884
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20004-2595
(202) 624-2500
tbarlow@crowell.com
cschreider@crowell.com**

March 13, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPELLEE’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY AFFIRMANCE	1
SUMMARY OF THE RECORD	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
I. Motion for Summary Affirmance	3
II. Appellate Review of the D.C. Superior Court’s Denial of Motion for Leave to Amend	3
III. Appellate Review of the D.C. Superior Court’s Dismissal of the Original Complaint	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. Summary Affirmance Should be Entered Because the D.C. Superior Court’s Decision Rests on a Narrow and Clear-Cut Issue of Law.	4
A. Mr. Zajac Failed to State a Claim Because The Discretionary Bonus is not a “Wage” under the DCWPCL	6
B. Mr. Zajac Failed to State a Claim Because The Tuition Reimbursement is not a “Wage” under the DCWPCL	6
II. The D.C. Superior Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Denying Mr. Zajac Leave to Amend His Complaint	7
III. This Court Should Not Consider Mr. Zajac’s New Breach of Contract Claims.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bartel v. D.C. Bd. of Elections & Ethics</i> , 808 A.2d 1240 (D.C. 2002) (per curiam).....	3
<i>Brady v. Liquidity Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 18-CV-1040 (RCL), 2018 WL 6267766 (D.D.C. Nov. 30, 2018).....	5
<i>Carl v. Tirado</i> , 945 A.2d 1208 (D.C. 2008) (per curiam).....	3
<i>Colvin v. Howard Univ.</i> , 257 A.3d 474 (D.C. 2021)	3
<i>Dorsey v. Jacobson Holman, PLLC</i> , 756 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 476 F. App'x 861 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	5, 6
<i>Hourani v. Mirtchev</i> , 943 F. Supp. 2d 159 (D.D.C. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 796 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Johnson v. Fairfax Vill. Condo. IV Unit Owners Ass'n</i> , 641 A.2d 495 (D.C. 1994)	3
<i>Leonard v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 794 A.2d 618 (D.C. 2002)	4
<i>Linen v. Lanford</i> , 945 A.2d 1173 (D.C. 2008)	8
<i>Miller-McGee v. Wash. Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 920 A.2d 430 (D.C. 2007)	7
<i>Molock v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 3d 114 (D.D.C. 2018), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 952 F.3d 293 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Oliver T. Carr Mgmt., Inc. v. Nat'l Delicatessen, Inc.</i> , 397 A.2d 914 (D.C. 1979) (per curiam).....	3
<i>Peck v. SELEX Sys. Integration, Inc.</i> , 270 F. Supp. 3d 107 (D.D.C. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 895 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Potomac Dev. Corp. v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 28 A.3d 531 (D.C. 2011)	4

<i>Rayner v. Yale Steam Laundry Condo. Ass’n</i> , 289 A.3d 387 (D.C. 2023)	4
<i>Ronaldson v. Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 290 (D.D.C. 2020), amended on reconsideration by 2021 WL 7210781 (D.D.C. June 3, 2021)	4
<i>Rothberg v. Xerox Corp.</i> , No. 12-617 (BAH), 2016 WL 10953882 (D.D.C. Feb. 3, 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 709 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Sivaraman v. Guizzetti & Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 228 A.3d 1066 (D.C. 2020)	5, 6
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 73 A.3d 130 (D.C. 2013)	3
Statutes	
D.C. Code § 32-1301(3)	2, 4, 5
D.C. Code § 32-1301 <i>et. seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
2 C.F.R. § 200.466	7
D.C. Ct. App. R. 27(c)	1, 10
D.C. Ct. App. R. 30(1)	1
D.C. Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 12	1, 4
D.C. Super. Ct. R. Civ. P. 15	7
